
Catherine A. McMullen 
Chief, Disclosure Unit 

States Department of 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240 

MAY 2 7 2009 

US Office of Special Counsel 
1730 M Street, N.W. 
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20036-4505 

Dear Ms. McMullen: 

Interior 

TAKE PRIDE 
INAMERICA 

Enclosed please find the results. of the investigation conducted by the National Park Service 
(NPS) in response to your February 5,2009, letter concerning allegations that a National Park 
Service employee had signed contracts in which the dollar value of the contract exceeded her 
Certificate of Appointment Authority. 

The NPS has concluded the allegation is not substantiated. However, as the enclosed 
memorandum states, for other reasons, the employee was not issued new warrant authority. She 
has subsequently moved to another position with no contracting responsibilities. In addition, the 
memorandum also notes that the NPS has improved the technical supervision of its contracting 
officers. 

Thank you for bringing this issue to the attention of the Department of the Interior. If you have 
any further questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (202) 208-4416. 

Sincerely, 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Memorandum 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

States 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
1849 C Street, N. W. 

Washington, D.C. 20240 

MAY ~ 1 2009 

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and Parks 

Acting Deputy Director, Support Services 

Response to OSC File No. DI-09-0745 

The February 5, 2009, letter from the US Office of Special Counsel to Secretary of the Interior 
Salazar stated that an employee of the National Park Service National Interagency Fire Center in 
Boise, Idaho had Inade allegations that Christine K. Wilson "signed at least 18 contracts in which 
the dollar value of the contract exceeded her Certificate of Appointment (COA) Authority." 

We have concluded that the allegation is not substantiated by the files which we examined. 

The Washington Contracting Office (WCO) of the National Park Service (NPS) requested and 
reviewed all 3 files attached to the February 5, 2009 letter and detern1ined that Ms. Wilson 
incorrectly titled the acquisitions as "open market purchases" when they were, in fact, 
"established source purchases," and therefore, within her warrant authority. In addition, WCO 
acquired a Summary Report and Workload History Report from February 1, 2007 to February 
1 2009. This report lists Purchase Requests (PRs) assigned to Ms. Wilson from the 

"",,,,1",,,,,,,1;11-,,,, that 30% total workload. 

performance management action, Wilson was not issued a new warrant. 
moved to another position with no contracting responsibilities. 



Prior to FY2008, NPS Contracting Officers were not under the technical supervision of a 
warranted contracting officer. That has now changed and all contracting officers are mentored 
and technically supervised by another contracting officer. In addition, each year the NPS 
perfonns Acquisition Managen1ent Reviews (AMRs) on half of all NPS Major Acquisition 
Buying Offices and takes appropriate action if deficiencies are found. The AMRs have, and will 
continue to, identify areas of concern so that appropriate remediation can be undertaken, 



United States Department of the Interior 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

JUN 1 6 2009 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Catherine A. McMullen 
Chief, Disclosure Unit 
U.S. Office of Special Counsel 
1730 M Street, N.W., Suite 300 
Washington, b:c. 20036-4505 

Re: OSC File No. 01-09-0745 

Dear Ms. McMullen: 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
1849 C Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20240 

This letter is in response to your follow-up inquiry regarding our review of the files of Christine Wilson. 

Your questions are followed by our responses. 

Question 1: What was Ms. Wilson's warrant authority for open market purchases and established 
sources? 

Answer: Ms. Wilson's open market purchase authority was $25,000 for Supplies and Services and $2000 
for Construction. Ms. Wilson's warrant authority for established sources was $100,000 for Supplies and 
Services and $2,000 for Construction. 

2: Was Ms. Wilson's the one on these contracts? 

Answer: We reviewed contracts. Ms. Wilson's was on 
contracts. We also reviewed order P9560050067 in our automated The 
order was limit .... onTo""'nor 2005. 

Ms. Wilson issued a no-cost of in 
electronic action should have been documented on paper, however the paper documentation was not 
found in Ms. Wilson's we believe Ms. Wilson's was the one on 
this we cannot be certain. 

3: What were the terms of 

Answer: As with many Federal of the interior issues Blanket Purchase 
and makes them to the Bureaus. The Blanket Purchase orders for IT 

are all online at .:..:..:...::.r:::..::.L..J....:...:....::..:....:..:....:..:::::.==-.:'..L...:::..=L..:::.:...:...:..::.J.....:..:...:.;:.:..:::..:..:.~:..:...:...:.;. Ms. Wilson 
mistakenly issued the actions as purchase orders. If she had properly issued them as delivery orders 



against the BPAs, the actions would have incorporated the terms and conditions covered in the basic BPA, 
but would not have replicated those terms and conditions in the delivery order documents. 

Question 4: Was the 30% of work sampled the same type of work as the 70% that was not sampled? 

Ansvver: Eric Nolte, Branch Chief, Operations, Washington Contracting and Procurement Office and 
Mary Ray, Contracting Officer, Operations Branch, Washington Contracting and Procurement Office, 
reviewed the entries in IDEAS and saw nothing that would lead them to believe that what they reviewed 
did not constitute a representative sample of Ms. Wilson's workload. 

Question 5: What relevant authorities are we relying on to say she did have the authority to sign the 
contracts? 

Answer: As discussed above, instead of issuing task orders against the BPAs, Ms. Wilson chose the 
inappropriate procurement vehicle. She should have issued delivery orders, not a purchase orders. The 
delivery orders would have been within her warrant because, as you know, the Federal Acquisition 
Regulation grants contracting officers the authority to bind the Government to the extent of the 
authority delegated to them, which is reflected in the contracting officer's warrant. See 48 C.F.R. § 

1.602-1(a). 

Question 6: Was Ms. Wilson's warrant not renewed as a routine matter or because of issues discovered 
in this investigation? 

Answer: Ms. Wilson's warrant was not issued because she failed to meet the new Federal Acquisition 
Certification in Contracting (FAC-C) requirements by the required date of December 31, 2008. 

Question 7: Please provide a copy of Ms. Wilson's certificate of appointment. 

Answer: It is enclosed. 

We will be happy to answer any further questions you may have. If you have any questions or concerns, 
please contact me at 202-208-3818, or Ms. Cindy Cafaro, Attorney Advisor, at (202) 208-6346 . 

..... '1-1-,"' ..... ''\" H. Stevenson 

Services 

Enclosure 

cc: Jane Assistant .... nr·rC>T::Inl for Fish and and Parks 
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as the aptloillitee 

.~ ~ . 

ICATE ·OFAPPOrNTMENT 
Under' ""i-h ........ ih, , the uildersigned and, hI' confonnance with 

1.6 of the Federal Acquisi~ion Regulation, 

,CHRISTINE K. WILSON 
is <>"' ..... n' ... t"'rl 

Coutrac~ing:"Officer 

, for the' ' 

States.' of 'AmerIca 
limitations contameq in the Federal Acqui~ition i,zegula~~on an'dto, the -t"Hnmlnrr' 

D:epartment of the' Interi~r AC'q':lisition Regulation 

LevelIB 

UUj-'j-'J..l..,0 and Service~; and $2,000 Construction 
,$100,000 Supplies and Services; and ,$2,000 Construction 
, . Interagency Agreenlents: $25,000 . , , 
.LI...lL .. .I..l.V.l.U..1. Assistance Agreements: 'None 

Architect-Engineering and 

'U.S.·Department of the Interior 

, National Park'Service 
'I.......I''-'.lL .. u.·V..l. - . ..J..JV..Llo...1VIill 

,;kCu·M.~', 
Bu.reau Procurement Chief 

(Signature and Title). 

""'''"'v.l..2. .... .1''"'.I. 3 
December 8'~ 2006 WA.S-380 

(Da!e) (No.) 

NSN 1540-01-152-5!H5 
Prescnlu:d Dv fJ:>A - r AI{ 


